
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 31ST OCTOBER 2011 

AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. J. M. Boswell, 
J. R. Boulter, Ms. M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley, K. A. Grant-Pearce, 
Miss P. A. Harrison, Mrs. H. J. Jones, R. J. Shannon, 
S. P. Shannon, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Election of Vice-Chairman  

 
2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
4. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 

Committee held on 6th June 2011 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

5. Street Trading Consent Policy Review (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

6. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
21st October 2011 





- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 
Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

Ø You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

Ø You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

Ø You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

Ø You
[...]
hey have the interest. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a PERSONAL INTEREST which arises because of 
membership of another public body the Member only needs to declare it if and 
when they speak on the matter. 
 
If a Member has both a PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST they 
must not debate or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a meeting 
at which members of the public are allowed to make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter, the Member has the same 
rights as the public and can also attend the meeting to make representations, 
give evidence or answer questions BUT THE MEMBER MUST LEAVE THE 
ROOM ONCE THEY HAVE FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE. 
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly 
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest. 
 
For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council 
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA 
 
Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414 
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk     email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6TH JUNE 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. J. Bloore (substituting for Ms. M. T. Buxton), 
Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter, Mrs. R. L. Dent, K. A. Grant-Pearce, 
Miss P. A. Harrison, S. P. Shannon and P. J. Whittaker 

  
 Invitees: Mark Kay, Licensing Manager, Worcestershire Regulatory 

Shared Services  
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Mrs. V. Brown, Ms. S. Garratt and Ms. P. Ross 
 

 
1/11 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/11 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P. J. Whittaker be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/11 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ms. M. T. Buxton, Mrs. 
H. J. Jones, R. J. Shannon and L. J. Turner. 
 

4/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 10th January 
2011 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/11 STREET TRADING CONSENT POLICY REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the contents of the draft revised 
Street Trading Policy Statement, Customer Information Pack and the Standard 
Conditions. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Licensing Committee 
6th June 2011 

- 2 - 

The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and in doing so 
requested that the Committee note the new proposed fee structure as set out 
in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Members were reminded that at the Licensing Committee meeting held on 
10th January 2011, it had been requested that officers review the current 
Street Trading Consent Policy.  The review of the policy had now been 
completed.  Members were requested to note that the proposed draft policy 
documents had been based on the version currently used in two other local 
authorities within the County.  Feedback from those authorities was that the 
proposed policy statement had operated effectively and that no significant 
issues had been reported. 
 
Officers were proposing a 12 week public consultation details of which would 
be circulated to interested parties and published on the Council’s web site.  
The responses to the consultation would be presented to the Licensing 
Committee. 
 
The Licensing Manager, Worcestershire Regulatory Shared Services (WRSS) 
and Senior Licensing Practitioner responded to Members’ questions regarding 
mobile scrap metal dealers, buskers and ice cream sellers. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the draft Street Trading Policy Statement, Customer Information 

Pack and Standard Conditions be approved; and 
(b) that the approved draft versions of the documents be subject to public 

consultation such consultation to take place over a 12 week period with 
the responses being reported back to the Licensing Committee. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.26 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT OR REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  31st October 2011 
 
STREET TRADING POLICY - REVIEW  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Kit Taylor  
Portfolio Holder Consulted   Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden – Head of 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Wards Affected  All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted  
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1  To receive a report on the Street Trading Policy for the District 

 following a consultation exercise undertaken during the period 10th 
 June 2011 to 13th September 2011. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  That Members approve the wording of the Street Trading Policy 

 Statement (Appendix 1), Information Pack (Appendix 2) and Street 
 Trading Standard Conditions (Appendix 3), and agree that these 
 three documents be adopted to form the Council’s Street Trading 
 Policy; and 

 
2.2  that Members recommend to Full Council that the fees and  

 charges as set out at Part 5 and Part 7 of the Information Pack 
 (Appendix 2) be approved by Full Council. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1  Estimated costs of the service have been included within the 

 Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) budget and are reflected 
 as non-profit making. 

 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.2   The law relating to Street Trading is set out in the Local Government 
  (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  Bromsgrove District Council  
  (The Council) pursuant to Section 3 of the 1982 act has resolved to  
  adopt Schedule 4 of the Act to control Street Trading in the District.  
  Further, the Council has resolved that every street within the  area of 
  the district of Bromsgrove should be designated as a Consent  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT OR REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  31st October 2011 
 
  Street, under the Act, (LGMPA) (except those shown at Appendix 1 
  and nominated as Prohibited Streets). 
 
3.3  By adopting the new Policy Members are not being asked to make any 

 changes to the Prohibited Streets.  In relation to fees, Members are 
 reminded that there is case law which establishes the principle that 
 fees can only be charged on a costs recovery basis.  In other words the 
 fees must reflect that actual cost to the authority of the officer time 
 involved in administering the issuing of Consents for street trading.  
 The Council would be open to challenge if the fees were set at a higher 
 level. 

 
 Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.4  At the Licensing Committee held on the 10th January 2011, it was 

 agreed that Officers would review the current Street Trading Policy with 
 results to be presented to the Licensing Committee meeting to be held 
 on the 6th June 2011. 

 
3.5 At the Licensing Committee on 6th June 2011, Officers presented 
 Members with a revised Policy for Street Trading and an application 
 information pack.   
 
3.6 Consultation took place between 10th June 2011 and 13th September 
 2011 with all relevant agencies and all consent holders.  No 
 representations/objections were received. 

 
3.7  The wording of the proposed Policy statement (Appendix 1) is based 

 on the same policy that has already been established in two other 
 Local Authorities within the County; where it has been adopted the 
 policy has shown to be effective. This policy is also to be introduced in 
 two Local Authorities in the near future.  

 
3.8  The introduction of this proposed policy will enable a transparent, 

 objective and consistent approach to Street Trading on a countywide 
 basis.  This will be of benefit to customers who trade in different parts 
 of the County. 

 
3.9  Members requested Officers to look at fees in particular; the proposed 

 fees (shown in Appendix 2 – Information Pack) are consistent with the 
 adjoining Local Authority and set on a recovery of costs basis. 

 
3.10  The Standard Conditions to be attached to Street Trading Consents 

 are included at Appendix 3. 
 
 
 

Page 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT OR REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  31st October 2011 
  
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  

 
3.11  The Council currently has a Street Trading Policy.  The changes to that 
  Policy were consulted on through a 12 week consultation process.   
  Current consent holders will not be adversely affected by this  
  Policy change. 
 
3.12  The draft revised Policy has gone through a 12 week consultation and 
  has been be circulated and published on Bromsgrove District Council’s 
  web site as part of the formal consultation process. 
 
3.13 Policies have several advantages, ensuring transparency so that  
 individuals know where they stand and can plan their affairs.  That like 
 cases can be dealt with similarly so there is fairness and consistency, 
 and there is promotion of efficient administration.  
 
  
4. RISK MANAGEMENT    

 
4.1 None 

 
 

5. APPENDICES 
  Appendix 1  Street Trading Policy Statement 
  Appendix 2  Customer Information Pack 
  Appendix 3  Standard Conditions attached to consents. 

 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
  Street Trading Policy amended May 2010 
  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Section 3,  
  Schedule 4. 

 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Sue Garratt – Senior Licensing Practitioner. 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: sue.garratt@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
 
Tel:   (01527) 534100 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

 
 

 
 
 

STREET TRADING - POLICY STATEMENT 
 

UNDERLYING PRINCIPLES 
 

1. Street Trading is regarded as a
[...]
ove District have been designated as consented 

streets apart from those specifically prohibited (see Appendix A of the 
Council’s Street Trading Policy). 

Page 11



 
ii. This means that it is an offence to trade without Consent in any street, road, 

footway, highway, or adjacent area to which the public have access without 
payment, other than those prohibited where no trading at all can take place. 

iii. Trading without consent may result in prosecution. 

iv. If a trader has been granted a consent the Council has the right to vary or 
revoke the Consent at any time if the trader fails to comply with the conditions 
attached to the Consent.  

v. If you wish to trade outside of the Bromsgrove District you should contact the 
appropriate District Council for that area.  Please note that different Councils 
may have different procedures and rules regarding street trading. 

vi. If you wish to trade within the Bromsgrove District an application should be 
made to the Worcestershire Regulatory Services, Licensing, Burcot Lane, 
Bromsgrove. B61 1AA.  

 
4. How do I apply for Consent? 
 
i. Complete the appropriate application form – for a “static trader” if you wish to 

trade from a pitch, or for a “mobile” trader if you sell from street to street. 

ii. Attach to the application form the required documents, including a Basic 
Criminal Records Bureau Disclosure as listed on the application form. 

iii. Post to Bromsgrove District Council, Worcestershire Regulatory Services, 
 Licensing, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove. B61 1AA or take to the Customer 
 Service Centre, School Drive, Bromsgrove the completed application form, 
 and original copies of any supporting documents (these will be copied and 
 returned to you). 

5.  What Are the Fees Payable for Consent? 
 
i. Fees are payable for each unit or site.  The fee is payable once a decision 

has been made on an application for a Consent.  Fees should be sent with the 
completed application form. 

ii. Fees may be pa
[...]
lso be invited to 
attend. 

vii. If your application is granted, the Consent will be issued, together with a copy 
of the Standard Conditions applicable to street trading Consents plus any 
Special Conditions deemed necessary by the Council.  

viii. If the Committee refuses your application you will be notified in writing of the 
reasons for refusal.   

ix. There is no right of appeal in the case of refusals or against the application of 
conditions. 

11.  Is there an Independent Body which represents Street Traders? 
 
There is a body which offers advice on all aspects of outside catering.  This body is 
called MOCA (Mobile and Outside Catering Association Ltd.) and is located at:- 
 
Centre Court 
1301 Stratford Road 
Hall Green 
Birmingham 
B28 9HH 

Tel  0121 693 7000 
Fax  0121 693 7100 
Website www.moca.co.uk  

Page 14



 

   APPENDIX 3 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
  
 
STREET TRADING - STANDARD CONDITIONS 
  
1. Bromsgrove District Council (“the Council”), pursuant to Section 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”) have resolved 
that Schedule 4 to the Act, to control street trading in the district should come 
into force from May 2010. 

 
2. The Council has resolved that every street within the area of the district of 

Bromsgrove is to be designated as a Consent Street” under the Act, ( except 
those shown at Appendix One and nominated as Prohibited Streets ) which 
means a street in which street trading is prohibited without a Consent issued 
by the Council. 

 
3. A street trading Consent is issued by the Council subject to the following 

conditions, insofar as they do not conflict with or are amended by any specific 
conditions imposed on the grant of the Consent:- 

  
(a)       The Consent is valid for the period shown on the Consent 
 
(b)       The Consentee shall pay a fee to the Council in accordance with the 

approved list of fees. 
 
(c)       The Consent may be surrendered by the Consentee at any time, 

providing that the Council shall repay to the Consentee that part of the 
fee considered by the Council appropriate for the unexpired period of 
the licence, less £35 for administrative expenses, the exception being 
the day rate. 

 
(d)       The Consent holder must at all times while trading display in a 

conspicuous position the Consent issued by the Council. 
 
(e)       The Consentee shall not carry on his/her trade in such a way as to 

cause obstruction of any part of the street in which he/she is trading, or 
danger to persons using the street. 

 
(f)        The Consentee shall not carry on his/her trade in such a way as to 

cause a nuisance or annoyance to persons using the street or to 
occupiers in the vicinity. 

 
(g)       The Consentee shall not sell any type of food, goods or merchandise 

other than that specified in the Consent. 
 

Page 15



 

(h)       The Consentee shall provide and maintain, where appropriate, 
adequate facilities for the collection of litter resulting from his/her trading 
and at the close of each trading day shall remove any litter resulting 
from his/her trading from the street. The Consentee shall be responsible 
for any damage to the highway or otherwise resulting from the trading 
activity. 

 
(i)        The Consentee shall make such provision as is necessary to prevent 

the deposit in any street of solid or liquid refuse occurring from the 
trading activity and shall not discharge any waste water to the street 
surface or to the surface water drains. 

 
(j)        The Consentee shall not use any television, tape recorder or other 

device for the reproduction of sound while trading without the express 
permission of the Council. 

 
(k) The Consentee  shall not trade outside the times and days permitted by 

the Consent 
 
(l)        The Consentee shall not trade in any location other than the location 

permitted by the Consent 
 

(m)      Any
[...]
    The conditions attached to the Consent may be varied by the Council at 

any time. 
 
(w) Any breach of these conditions may lead to the Consent being 

suspended or revoked. 
 
(x)       In these conditions “the Consent” means a Consent issued under 

Section 3 of and Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982.   Consentee means the person named on the 
Consent issued by the Council and includes any employee, servant or 
agent of the licence holder and “the Council” means Bromsgrove District 
Council. 

 
  
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 6th June 2011
	5 Street Trading Consent Policy Review
	Appendix 1-  Draft Street Trading Policy Statement
	Appendix 2 - Explanatory Notes and FAQs Street Trading
	Appendix 3 - Street Trading Standard Conditions




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 31ST OCTOBER 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter, 
Ms. M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley, K. A. Grant-Pearce, Miss P. A. Harrison, 
R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, L. J. Turner and 
P. J. Whittaker 

  
 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Mr. M. Kay, Ms. S. Garratt and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 

7/11 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that Councillor P. J. Whittaker had 
decided to resign as Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee due to his 
commitments as Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board.  The 
Chairman thanked Councillor P. J. Whittaker.   
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. C. J. Spencer be elected as Vice-Chairman 
of the Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

8/11 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. H. J. Jones. 
 

9/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

10/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 6th June 2011 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

11/11 STREET TRADING CONSENT POLICY REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the revised Street Trading Policy 
Statement, Information Pack and the Standard Conditions following a 
consultation exercise undertaken during the period 10th June 2011 to 13th 
September 2011. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and in doing so 
informed the Committee that no representations or objections had been 
received as part of the consultation exercise.  The Senior Licensing 



Licensing Committee 
31st October 2011 

- 2 - 

Practitioner requested that the Committee note the minor changes to the 
Information Pack and the Street Trading – Standard Conditions. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer and Licensing Manager responded to Members 
questions regarding apportionment of fees for traders wishing to trade for less 
than a year, the process for renewal of applications, whether buskers fall into 
the definition of street traders and the regulation of the reproduction of sound 
by Street Traders and if there was a requirement to register with the 
Performing Right Society. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner informed the Committee that the Consent 
holder was required whilst trading to display in a conspicuous position the 
Consent issued by the Council. 
 
Following further explanation and discussion with the Senior Licensing 
Practitioner with regard to the minor changes it was   
 
RESOLVED that, the agreed changes to the documents highlighted in the 
preamble above, be incorporated and that the Street Trading Policy 
Statement, Information Pack and the Street Trading – Standard Conditions be 
adopted to form the Council’s Street Trading Policy.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council approves and adopts the fees and charges 
as detailed at Appendix 2, Part 5 and Part 7 of the report. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


